AGENDA ITEM #1

May 10, 2018
MEMORANDUM
May 9, 2018
TO: Prince George’s County Council
Montgomery County Council
FROM: Robert J. Williams, Jr., Prince George’s County Council Administrator

Marlene Michaelson, Montgomery County Council Executive Director
SUBJECT: Bi-County Meeting Issues for Fiscal Year 2019
Our joint staff recommendations for the May 10 bi-county meeting are as follows:
1. WSSC Budget and Capital Program
We recommend approval of the joint staff recommendations attached on circles 1-3.

2. Bi-County Portion of the M-NCPPC Budget and Central Administrative Services
(CAS)

Regarding the budget items allocable to both counties, we recommend approval of the
agency-wide collective bargaining and compensation policies for FY 2019, namely: (a)
adjustments required under the Commission’s ratified agreement with the Fraternal Order of
Police Lodge #30; and (b) the adjustments for other Merit System employees in the amounts
required under a confidential agreement with MCGEO that is pending final ratification and also
take into account the comparable adjustments for similar employees of both counties and do not
exceed the amounts proposed in the Commission’s FY 2019 proposed budget ($2.1 million for
Montgomery County and $2.7 million for Prince George’s County).

We also recommend that the Councils concur with the proposed funding for Central
Administrative Services as revised by the reductions proposed to meet Montgomery County’s
fiscal constraints, which also result in reductions to Prince George’s County, as reflected on
circles 4-7.

3. WSTC Budget

We recommend approval of the FY 2019 amounts proposed for Montgomery County
($144,553) and Prince George’s County ($122,053).

Letters on these issues from President Riemer and Chair Glaros (without attachments)
start on circle 8.



"SuorjoE S[Iouno)) yjoq 1dopy

"UOISSAS JATIR[SIZI]

£107 9y) Suump pueAIRIA JO 1€}
9y Aq pajorUL GGE I 9SNOH M
JUDISISUOD ‘SANIIGeSTIP [eIuawdo[oAdp
yim suosrad 0y swreadoid 1o

"UOISSIS JAIR[SIZ]

£107 2y} SuLmp pue[AIBA JO 9)B1S
oY) Aq parorUD GGE [IIg 9SNOH Yiim
JUD)SISUOD ‘SANI[IqeSTp [ejuatudo[oAdp
s suosiad 03 sweidoxd 1o

a1ed prryo Surpraosd sentodoad ydwoxs | oxed ppyo Jurpraoad senzedord jdwoxe suondwaxy
01 93en3ue] SUIPpe SPUSWITIOIY 01 98en3ue] SUIPPE SPUSWI0IY odas

"9JBI 9[(BMO[[B WNWITXLW S} 9SBAIOUL | "9l 9[qBMO[[B WNWIXEW O} 9SBIIOU]

‘suonoe  S[ouno)) yioq dopy 01 Inq $23RI (S JUDLIND UTBIUTR 0} Inq $918I DS JUDLIND UIBIUTEW
01 Tesodoid s,)SS A\ UM SINOUOD) 03 tesodoid s,HSSA HIM SINOUOD) sarey DAS
‘suonor  S[1ouno)) yoq 1dopy "pSw $91 Jo ayewnse uoronpoid "pPSw $91 Jo 9jewnyso uononpoid uonONpoI]
Is1em pasodoid oy yum smouo)) 1o1eM pasodoid oty Yrm smouo)) %M

"suonoe  s[rouno)) yoq ydopy

"9SBAIDUIL )8l 946§ B sproddng

*9SBAIOUL 9B 94, G ¢ B sroddng

oseaIou] a1Ey

SNOILVANANWNWOIAY
AAVLS INIOL

TIDNNOD
AINNOD S.ADYOHD AINITNd

TIDNN10D
AINAOD AXAWOIDINON

WaILI

SNOILLVANANWNWOITY TIDN10D AINNO0D
LADANET AASOd0dd 6144 DSSM




“uonoe
s J1ouno)) s,23.1090) soun] ydopy

sy
109s0])) Suipus  s3oslo1d ay3 03 100foid
pa1o]dwod s1y} FUIPpe Spuswoddy

weIsAg Ajrunwuwo))
SMOPBIIA 0JOqIBIA ‘97" €71-S

"SuoIdE Ssprounoy) yjoq jdopy

"810T ‘1T Areniqoq
uo DSSM Aq peptwisuen; se weidolg
syuowaaoxdwy rende) $707-610ZAA

01 o1epd) 9[9AD-PIJAl 9} I SINOUOD)

"810T ‘17 Areniqag
uo DSSM Aq pamtwisuen) se weidoid

syuouroaoxdwy rende) $707-6102Ad
031 a1epd) 9[9AD-PIA 93 YA SINOUOY)

‘syooford J MM

sure[J onjg JoJ SATLUWIISI JSOD PaSIADI
pue syoafoxd ureleo 03 suorzonpal
pue sjeLejop 3500 Surpnjou; wesdo1g

syjuowaAoxdwif rende)) $707-6102A1
posodoud ay3 1oy eyepdny 9[oAD-pIA

SNOILVANAWWOOIY AAIVLS INIOL

TIONNOD AINNOD S ADYOTD ADNIId

TIDON10D AINDOD AYTWODINOW

HAWVN LOArodd

SHONVHD ¥ SNOILIAAY — SLOALOdd A'INO NOILVIWIOANI ¥ d1D

SNOILVANAWNWOIHY TIDNNOD AINIOD
dID $20C-610C SYVHA TVISTA ISSM




%08 %08y %05y %0Gt 9SEaIDUY BILY ISMIG/IBIBAA
EENEERIEIRG
000° LY0'22 $ - 000°'V 9022 $ 000'1$0°22 $ 000'1¥0'L2 $ ElelNENEEE 6]
000'c69'282 $  6vLo06'Lerl $ 000°'€69'292 $  Bv.'906'28¥'L $ 000'£69'29L $  6pL'006'LE¥ L § 000'€69'29Z, $ 6vL'08'IEVL $ 139aNdg Q3SIN3Y
- - - - - - gouejeg puny 0) sBuines ao1M9g 1qeQ
- - - - - - S]S0D SUIB[J SNg PasInal 10} 8dlAIas Jgap 8sealna(]
- - - - - - 11'22-8 seouruaunddy g saugadig suield anig
- - - - - - 01°22-S ¥N3 dIMM suleld anig
- - - - - - 60'22-S s108l01d apim-jueld dIMA SUIBld anlg
- - - - - - 10°22-S T HWed "JWB splosoig {dIMM Suleid anlg
- - - - - - 90'22-S T Hed “foid ulelf pmbiT id IMM Suleld snig
000'€69'Z92 6Y2'906'LE¥'L 000'€69'Z9L 6v2'908'26%'L 000'€69'29. 6Y2'908'ZEV'L 000'€69'29L 612'006'L8¥'L SAUNLIANTAXT A3S0d40dd
SFUNLIANDdXZ
000'259'GEL B¥L'006' 26V 000'259'6€L 6%.'906° V'L 000'259'€L 6v.'906'LEV'L 000'259'SEL ANNIATY AISIAIY
- - - - - - suonoafoid dyD Joj Jusuwisnipy anuaasy
- - - - - - - 000°68€'05 suolnqujuo) pajedioguy
- - - - - - - 056'9£6'609 pueH UO Used pue panssi spuog
- - - - - - 000'08G'LL - adueleqy pund jo asn
- - - - - - 000'206'009 - aNUBABY Jamag pue JaJep
000°259'5EL $ 67L'906°LEV'L $ 000'259'GEL $  6vL'906'2¢64'L $ 000'259'6€L $  6b2'006'LEP'L $ 000'259'SEL $  6vL'008'L8Y'L $ ANNIAZY 0380d0ud
SINNINTY

LOVdiNI ONILYHEdO ININLSAray LOVdT ONILYHId0 INIWiISnrav LOYdWI ONULYHELO INIWLISNrav INNOWY SNILYHId0 Tvi0oL

HIMIS [ HILVM HIAMAS / HILYM vlol HAMIAS / H31VM vV.LOL HIMIS [ UHLYM
SNOILVONIWWOO3Y TONNOD TIONNOD a3as0dodd 0SSM
4-4V¥1S ANIOr ALNNOD $,3DU039 JIONIMd ALNNOD AYIWOOINOW

[$38YIYO3A) SASYIHONI - SNOILYANIWNOOAY TIONNOD ALNNOD
1390N8 a3sS0d08d 6L.Ad ISSM



60€'YS

706'0¢€

LOV'ET

“a0)§40 128png a1e10d.103 Bif1 pue J0JIBH AINDIXNT DY)

10 3210 DY Ul JJB3S W01y BIURISISSE YLM S4om ayy Bujziuedoas Ag sa2unosas uj ded
ay3 jji4 01 A1l plnom am ‘6T A4 Suling Buipunj syauow g 1oy pasodoid osje sem uogiisod
15AjeUY JudWaBeuRiAl SIYL "90IAIGS pue uonerado uj 8oUd||90Xe Jo} sepuabe
uoneainal pue yied sypaiooe Yyoiym (YHdv) satouaby uonearasy pueiled
1O UOHEJIPaID0Y 10! UOISSIUWOD 3y AQ Paljiauap! sUIaauod maiaad Adijod ssaippe
01 papaau sf uopisod sl ‘sasuodsay pue s1sanbay uolEWIO| iGN FuiouOWw
pue wesdold A2elalr] ay3 se yons sweldold apim-UoISSILILLIOD dwWios Butalsiujupe
pue sa1pnis pazijeads Bunanpuos ‘sa)jo alsyo pue Ayoe) o3 ayl Suideuew
“uswalnaold Juawiledap jje Suijpuey ‘s188pnq § Suiialsiuiwpe 104 djqisuodsal
A[IuslIng S| pes| weal sadlaias Juawadeuetu ay) "wesdotd y4om aip) uejuew

0} SPUBYIaM pUE SINOY Papualxa 3Jom AlLe|ridal 0} pes| wes) pue Jajy) uoisimg

a1 Sutnbal payjelsiapun ale sweal YL SadALSS Juatadeue(y pue ‘sploddy
ajelodion/Aoljod ‘Alajes aoejdiiopy/iuawadeus|nf ysiy sHUN aa4yy yanosyy ‘sweidold
DPIM-UOISSILILIO?) SIBYSIUILUPE UOISIAKY aY L *s1eak aA)) sed 3Ly JaA0 A[BAISUDIXS

umo.g sey uoisialq suonelado Judwadeue pue Ad1jod ayl o) wieldoid YoM ayL

1sAjeuy Wwiswadeuey - NHHA

060TY

08E‘ET

oTL'LT

sBujAes T A4 parsadxaun 3uisn 6T Ad 10} $321N0531 apisino

Y3im 10R1U0D pinom Jwawiredap ay) ‘siseq Aleloduwial B uo pasu S|Y) SSaIppe of
10das [eI2UID 10103dSU] WBJAI e U} PIIUIWINIOP SBM Paau siyl "sanss| Aed aakojdwa
SAIDROIIAS PUE SI041D JURDHIUBIS Ul PRYNS3I SBY BWINJOA yaiy ayy  "siasn walsAs

007 Suowe pazijeijuadap s1am Ajsnoiaalid leyl suopoe jaulosiad Bunepijea pue
Fupsua 10§ ajqisucdsal Mou e SiENPIAIPUY £ pue Buissasosd Y pazijenuad waisAs
4Y3 MBU YL uopsnLIsul pue sassaaold wialsAs ajeplieA pue JUBWINIOP 0} PUBIRP 3L}
ssaippe 0} SYWow g 1oy papuny uoisod mau T Jo uopppe ayl papnjoul {esedold 6T Ad

1stje1ads StuR1SAS UoIIeULIOju] SBDIN0SaY

uewnH 443 - WdHa

Z 18l

jejol

094

O




ves'L

79L'E

29L'e

6TAd Ut W31 193pNng SyY3 9dnpas 03 sn Mo|je {jim sduiaes §T AL Buraquinoul

[25unoy (233} apISINO 3INpal - pleog WalsAs B

,

8€9'69

¥Z9'6€

¥10°0€

‘sguines g1 A4 paledpiiueun Suisn Aq Apnis uollesuadwo?) pue ssejd
JesApnw ay3 404 sa01A13s Bunjnsuod Joj Suipuny pasodosd 3onpal (M Judwedaq ayl

SadIALas dunn

SUGD INPAY - INYHA

€ 1911

pSI'8sT

€19'68

9589

Z 13l [e10],

LBS'EY

SYS've

7S0°6T

-ain|ie} uawdinba pajeadal woly swiumop paseassur ‘1lemod Bupndwod

ajenbapeu; yim sieindwod Jo asn ay) Ul 3Nsal pnod Siy L

*?oA3 JUBMIYSDLjaL

|e1aydisad pue doydej/dopisap Jaindwo? ayi 1oedwt Ajpaiedau jim puny siy Bupnpay

sjuawaaejdas Jendwoo jeuosiad ul uoronpal - 1] 83e10dio) - 01D

[ _

85161

981'01

TLE'8

‘syuawiiedaq ay: Jo spasu
3y1 393w 0} Jels aoueuld ayy Jo Aljiqe auy stepuy sariiumuoddo Jujuiely spinold oy

aln|ied "UOISSIUIWIOD 3Y1 0 2Y4193ds J0U S§ pue ‘[elauad Ul SUOIIN|OS dY3 JO 8Nty St Sy L

‘apew JUBWIIS3AUL 3Y] WO1) aNeA Jzijeal 0} Siseq Bulouc-ue Uo SadIAIBS [euO)ssa)0Id

puie Suiuiely Jo unowe Juediudis e saanbas uonnjos Yy ays jo Auxajduwod ay|

Sujuies) pue sa2IA18s |BUOISSa40.d Ul UoHPNPal - 3dueUlY

jeloL

J5d

I

_




w _ _

98S°€T

6LT'ET

LOE'0T

‘98pojmouy punocadyoeq
pue asuajadxa JuUa1S|SUoI e ALY JouU Aew saado|diua asuls ‘weldold Juawdojanap
pte Jupuien) painianas i aetodio) uo 1pedwi aanedau e aaey pINos SUONONPa) ayL

Juiuey yeis aonpal - 1| 31e40diod - 0P

L9T°9T

[A N

§90'L

*stolssnasip pue sdunas
LI OPIA-UOISSIWIWO? 10} pasedald sinopuey Jaylo pue ‘sjuawindop [edjuyaa) ‘suotjeiuasald
apnpaug [IIm sy *saljddns 8140 JO uodWINSUOD ayy BaNPaL 01 SAEM puly 03 PIaU jiim 1f a3e40d10]

sayddns aoy30 sanpal - 1] a1elodio) - O

_

8T0'V1T

£TTLS

56895

'spuawitedap

Bupelado ay) 0 A[IDAP [ISUNO 3PISING 10} S1500 pasanosun Aue ydnosy ssed jjim
M ‘6T A4 Ul papasu se ‘UONIPPE U] "GTAd 404 SPUNS IBGUINIUS 0} SN MO[[ {{IM YDIyMm
‘QTA4 Ul asdey Asejes o [aaa) jensnun ue Aq ajqissod apewl 3Insealt sul-duo e S| Sy L

5|00} Y218aSa1 AUI-UO pue SILEYNSUOD ‘|asunod apisine adnpal - |eday

09v'2L

S6L0V

S99°TE

-uoisiaig Suiseysind ayy Aq pedeuew

pUB PBNSS] 1SNW 1B} SUCHBIDIOS JO BUIN|OA aY) 3Se3UdU| [HIM YdILM SUCHIIPSHINS

Y10 Aq pansst s3oea3u0d 3uipl jo aonoeld 3] 03 SaBuRYD PapUBLILI0IA SBY jelauar
10yadsu| aUL (£ pue ‘pailagep UIBQ SB YIYM ‘UBJILIMAI Bq 01 SPIU pue PAIBPINO §i
|enuey Buiseyoind InQ (7 J381s UoisIAIg Fuiseyding Woil UORUBLIE BI0W PUBUAP jiIM
1nq ‘spuawiniedap sl Uy 231A13S JO [9A3] 3y} dacsduly [lIm 1etf) Ajjeuciduny ppe ([im 4y
ay) 01 apeuddn ay (T :2.e SUIRDUOD JO Seale dyl BuoUly "Jels gunsixa jo sy sy

1B 812 Inq ‘S1UBWA0IdUW pIEMO) HIOM A[JUBISUOD I "SP3BU pue suofe1dadxa Hatf}
Supaaw jou se syuswedaq ayl Aq paziolLd aq 03 $BNUIOI UOISIALG Suiseydand ay ).

syjuows g Aq uopisod Buiseyaingd palsanhal aonpad - adueul

[Bj0l

J9d

W




988165 £68'61E ££0°2L2 SUOIIINPAY PIPUWLLOIBY-UON € 1@ 7 4311, SYD {e10L
TEL'EEY ovz'oge 26Y'€0T € 181 {10}
, . , ‘puny asialas [euladi ¢03
€695 €618 oosze aly jo asuefeq puny ayy Suisn Aq 281y adesn Buip|ing ay) Jo uoriod g adnpal [iM DM
U4 Buipling g3 23npal - $33ja19S5 Woddns Sy
31MI91Y2UE SNg BDIAIRS asLdIdIU (£ pue fuawissasse AJLNIas {] 9PIM-UCISSILIWIO)
jenuue {g Isayddns adiyjo jeuoiyppe (g ‘Juinien || apim-uolssiuiwio) ({ sasinas
Suiynsuod jeuonippe (€ ‘Apnis syuswaiinbay g Aljgsead (nD3) Juswaleuepy
9v9'8/ 794°L€ vag‘or Juajuo) asudiayuy (z ‘apelddn jauenus uoissiLWwo) (T SaAieIUL palejal 1}
MU FUIMOJjO} DY) DIBURLIS flIM UORINPJ SIYL ‘(uonea1day 1§ Siied pue ujuueld D9d
Uy Ajuanbasuod pue} syied DN pue Suluue(d DI Y104 Ul Wall suwies 3yl yum pajdno)
SaAfIeRIUL Mau S0} s3Fseyd | IMI/01D - DIO ‘01D ‘jeda ‘@dueuld ‘NYHA
[e10L J9d oW | _ _ _




MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT

May 8§, 2018

The Honorable Dannielle M. Glaros

Chair, Prince George’s County Council
County Administration Building

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, 2 Floor
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

Dear Chair Glaros,

In preparation for the bi-county meeting on May 10, I am pleased to send you the Montgomery
County Council’s recommendations on the FY2019 Operating Budget and FY2019-2024 Capital
Improvements Program (CIP) of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC), the bi-
county portion of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), and
the Washington Suburban Transit Commission (WSTC).

WSSC

Operating Budget

We recommend approval of the FY2019 WSSC Operating Budget as proposed by WSSC,
along with a 4.5 percent combined water/sewer volumetric rate increase & 3 proposed by WSSC.

System Development Charges and Exemptions

We concur with WSSC on maintaining System Development Charge rates for FY2019 at
current approved levels while increasing the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could be
increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment, as authorized by State law.

Also, during last year’s (2017) session, the General Assembly enacted House Bill 335, System
Development Charge — Exemptions. This bill reinstated a former SDC exemption for properties
primarily serving youth and added new exemptions for properties providing child care or after-school
care and properties primarily used for programs and services for developmentally disabled
individuals. Our staff have worked with your staff and with WSSC staff to finalize the. following
definitional language to implement these new exemptions in our F Y2019 SDC resolutions:

STELLA B. WERNER COUNCIL OFFICE BUILDING * {00 MARYLARD AVENUE ¢ ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850
240/777-7900 < TTY 240/777-7914 * FAX 240/777-7588
WWW.MONTGOMERYCOUNTYMD. GOV

g PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

8



The Honorable Dannielle M. Glaros
May 8, 2018
Page 2

Property Used Primarily for Child Care and After-School Care means improved property
owned in fee simple by an individual or organization licensed by the State of Maryland fo
provide child day care services, on which a child day care use or after-school care use, as
defined in the Montgomery County or Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance (as
applicable), operates as a principal use thereon. A

‘Property Used Primarily for Programs and_Services for Developmentally Disabled

" Individuals means improved property owned in fee simple by an individual or organization
licensed by the State of Maryland to provide services ro developmentally disabled individuals,
on which a use defined in the Montgomery County or Prince George’s County Zoning
Ordinance (as applicable) as one that provides services fo developmentally disabled
individuals, operates as a principal use thereon.

Please note that the definitions above are assumed to include condominiums as fee simple
property, consistent with Andrews v. City of Greenbelt 293 Md. 694 (1982).

WSSC FY'18-23 Capital Improvements Program

We recommend approval of WSSC's FY2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program (CIP)
with the following changes to the CIP:

» Include the changes proposed by WSSC as part of its “mid-cycle” update transmitted to both
Councils on February 21, 2018. These changes include six-year bond-funded reductions to
varjous projects totaling $136.7 million (with $50 million in reductions in FY19) as well as
six-year bond-funded increases in the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant projects
totaling $24 million (with a $6.4 million increase in FY19). The Blue Plains project cost
changes are based on updated DC Water budget information.

Volumetric Rate Structure Review

Finally, as you know, WSSC is planning to move to a new rate structure next year (effective
July 1, 2019). After a substantial amount of bi-County staff review and public comment, WSSC
forwarded several rate structure options under consideration by WSSC to both Councils last fall. This
Council’s Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy & Environment Committee received a briefing from
WSSC and its consultants this past February. While this Council has not taken a position on a
particular new rate structure, it continues to support WSSC moving away from its current 16-block
rate structure to a more equitable structure. We look forward to a continued close collaboration with
you on this and other important issues.

M-NCPPC Compensation and Bi-County Budget (Central Administrative Services)

Regarding the Commission’s budget proposal for the administrative funds that are jointly
allocable to both countiés under Section 18-106 of the Maryland Land Use Article, we recommend
that we concur, subject to certain decreases. Specifically, we recommend the decreases suggested by
the Commission to meet Montgomery County’s fiscal constraints, as presented in the attached
Exhibit A, ‘



The Honorable Dannielle M. Glaros
May'8, 2018
Page 3

We further recommend that we concur in the agency-wide collective bargaining and
compensation policies for FY 2019, namely: (a) adjustments required under the Commission’s
ratified agreement with the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge #30; and (b) the adjustments for other
Merit System employees in the amounts required under a confidential agreement with MCGEQ that
is pending final ratification. The Commission has confirmed that the adjustments for MCGEO and
other employees take into account the comparable adjustments for similar employees of both counties
and do not exceed the amounts proposed in the Commission’s FY 2019 proposed budget ($ 2.1 million
for Montgomery County and § 2.7 million for Prince George’s County).

Washington Suburban Transit Commission

We recommend approval of $144,553 as Montgomery County’s share of the FY2019 WSTC
budget. A

We look forward to seeing you at the bi-county meeting on May 10.

Sincerely,

HZ:; iemer

President, Montgomery County Council

Attachments




THE PRINCE GEORGE'’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT
| (301) 952-3700

County Council

MAY 8 2018

The Honorable Hans Riemer, President
Montgomery County Council

100 Maryland Avenue, 6™ Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

Dear President Riemer:

The Prince George's County Council has teviewed the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019
Operating and Capital budgets of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission
(WSSC), the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC),
and the Washington Suburban Transit Commission (WSTC). The Council's
recommendationson each of these budgets are provided for your information.
WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
WSSC Operating Budget:

Listed below is a summary of recommended actions taken by the Council:

= Increase the combined water and sewer rates by 4.5% for FY 2019;

- Approve the Commission's water production proposal of 164
million gallons per day in FY 2019;

o Approve the Commission's proposed level of authorized work-
years at 1,776;

e Approve the Operating Budget of $781.6 million.

County Administration Building — Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

@,



Page 2
FY 2019 Bi-County Letter

WSSC Capital Budget:

The Council recommends WSSC’s six-year Capital Improvements Program totaling
$3.6 billion,with FY 2019 Budget Year total of $401.5 million, a $75.7 million decrease
from WSSC's FY 2018 Approved Capital Improvements Program. Specifically, the Council
endorses the following recommendations to the WSSC FY 2019 - 2024 Capital
Improvements Program:

A. System Development Charge

e The Council concurs with WSSC's recommendation that the maximum allowable
charge be increased by 1.6%, but still maintains the current rate of $203 per fixture
unit.

B. Capiral Program Categories

Total WSSC CIP $401.5 million
Total Information Only $226.1 million

C. New CIP Projects
s The Council concurs with the addition of one new sewer project in Prince George’s

County, 8-77.20, Parkway North Substation Replacement. The total estimated cost is
$5 million of which $2.65 million is planned to be expensed in FY 2019.

s The Council concurs with moving project, S-123.26, Marlboro Meadows Community
System previously authorized under CB-15-2018, which has now been completed and
will incur no additional costs, to the Projects Pending Closeout List for the FY 2019 CIP.

D. All Other Projects

s The Council concurs with all projects as proposed in WSSC FY 2019 - 2024
Capital Improvements Program, including the mid-cycle update changes
transmitted on February 21, 2018.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

We recomrmiend approval of the agency-wide collective bargaining and compensation
policies for FY 2019, namely: (a) adjustments required under the Commission’s ratified
agréement with the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge #30; and (b) the adjustments for other
Merit System employees in the amounts required under a confidential agreement with
MCGEO that is pending final ratification and also take into account the comparable

@



Page 3
FY 2019 Bi-County Letter

adjustments for similar employees of both counties and do not exceed the amounts
proposed in the Commission’s FY 2019 proposed budget ($2.1 million for Montgomery
County and $2.7 million for Prince George's County).

We also recommend approval of the proposed funding for Central Administrative
Services as revised by the reductions proposed to meet Montgomery County’s fiscal
constraints, which also result in reductions to Prince George’s County, as reflected in
Attachment 1.

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN TRANSIT COMMISSION

The Council recommends the amount of $122,053 to be appropriated for the Prince
George's County portion of the Fiscal Year 2019 Washington Suburban Transit
Commission budget.

Thank you for your consideration of the Prince George's County Council’s
recommendations. We look forward to our discussions at the Bi-County meeting on May 10,
2018. Please feel free to contact me at (301) 952-3060.

Chair



ClO/CWIT Initigtives

The budget amounts shown below are the total budgets for these initiatives, followed by the split
between counties. Budgeted.in an internal service fund, the CIO/CWIT initiatives are funded pro rata
from each of the using departments/funds, which, of course, includes PGC departments.

Commission Intranet upgrade Budget: $150,000 ($88,400 PGC / $61,500 MC)

Upgrade of existing Intranet (InSite) to a new supported platform. Additionally, the upgrade will allow
access to content outside of our network in a secure manner. The addition of features such as Tutorials
and step by step guides, Commission News, employee profiles; and allow access from outside the
network as an Extranet.

Impact: This initiative is key to upgrade the current platform to a more effective one to provide access to
policies, procedures, forms, Commission News, and access to shared documents and information
delivery.

Enterprise Content Management (ECM) Feasibility & Requirements Study Budget: $150,000
($88,400 PGC / $61,500 MC)

An Enterprise Content Management (ECM) solution will help the Commission to organize, manage and
distribute documents, images, departmental specific information. The project involves conducting a
thorough needs assessment and for the Project team 1o establish a comprehensive inventory of
requirements and identify a solution that will store, track, edit, and collaborate on content creation and
other information related projects, while maintaining appropriate security .evels. The solution will also

\streamline the life-cycle of information and automate various business processes using embedded
workflows. ECM Key Features: Regulatory Compliance, Access Controls, Document Capture, Archiving &
Retention, Document and Content Management, Document Security, Business Process Automation, E-
Forms, Electronic Signature, Disaster Recovery.

Impact: ECM solution will enable the Commission to transform from paper to digital focused
organization and will establish the platform to comply with State document classification and retention
regulations.

Consulting Services Budget: $60,000 ($34,821 PGC /$25,179 MC)

This is intended to increase the funding for the consulting services to be able to conduct specific studies
and assessment. It will also allow the flexibility for the CIO to facilitate presentations from independent
consultants before IT Council and Department Heads. Additionally, the implementation of the IT
Governance that is currently underway and is at the point where expert validation and compliance to
industry standards will require the capability of external consulting [T firms

Impact: Consulting Services provides, in most cases, a vital independent evaluation of IT initiatives



Commission-Wide Training Budget: $80,000 (552,233 PGC/ $37,770 MC)

This fund will provide training to MNCPPC IT professional in Enterprise IT technology discipline that is
normally not recognized or performed at the department level. New training in networking and security
disciplines will arise as requirements to realize Enterprise Infrastructure strengthening.

Office Supplies Budget: $15,000 ($8,705 PGC / $6,294 MC)

The OCIO Staff grew to 5 full time employees which requires additional operations related supplies
Impact: OCIO staff will need to strictly control supply related expenditures

Annual Commission Wide IT Security Assessment Budget: $135,000 ($67,700 PGC / $67,600 MC)

Annual penetration testing and vulnerability risk assessment by external vendor. This Includes verifying
fixes to vulnerabilities resulting from previous assessments and identify any new threats or
vulnerabilities.

Benefits: Continuous improvement of the Commission’s security posture; M.nimize risk of hacking
threats and vulnerabilities

Impact: Considering the progress of the current assessment, we can embark on most pressing
recommendations and defer other recommendations to FY20. Therefore, the request can be reduced
from $135,000 to $80,000.

Enterprise Service Bus (ESB) Architecture Budget: $150,000 ($88,400 PGC / $61,500 MC)

Enterprise Service Bus infrastructure (ESB) addresses several corresponding needs for robust, cost
efficient information management solutions:

ESB provides a streamlined data integration and transformation solution between Commission
applications. Current application total is 264, MC side has 106, PG side has 52, and CAS has 106
applications.

Considering the ESB complexity the roll out will be done over multiple years. | recommend that we fund
a project to carry out a detailed study of how an Enterprise ESB will be deployed within the Commission.

Impact: ESB can be delayed without any noticeable impact while we mature our current Applications
and systems.



